FY 2020 Budget Questions & Answers
Finance Committee
Dept. Number,
Name +
Account

Questioner's Name/Question

Response

610 - Library

Pilachowski – Please explain why hourly
workers are calculated for 260 days of
service (pg 127), yet the library provides
programs and services 314 days per year (pg
129).

Only non-union salaried staff are calculated for 260 days per year. Union
full-time staff are calculated according to actual weeks in the fiscal year
(e.g. 52.4 in FY20). All non-salaried staff schedules are calculated
according to the following shift and pay breakdown: straight-time hours,
differential hours (10% additional after 6pm), Saturday hours x 12.5
Saturdays per year, and Staff Meetings (1 hour x 10 months per year).
Longevity is pro-rated according to the AVERAGE workweek, and Sunday
hours are calculated separately [See Answers Below].
EXCERPT FROM PERSONAL SERVICES BUDGET SPREADSHEET:

610 - Library

610 – Library

Pilachowski - Why does the budget include 7
Saturdays in July-Aug, but not Sundays from
Jan – April?
Pilachowski - If there was no custodial
overtime in fiscal 2018, please explain why
$2,852 is being budgeted in fiscal 2020 (and
projected for the next two years).

610 - Library

Greene - Who uses the clothing allowance?

Finance Committee

SHIFT

RATE

STR
DFF
SAT
MTG

26.5200
29.1720
26.5200
26.5200

HPW
15.00
3.00
6.50
1.00

WKS/YR

SUB

LONG

TOTAL

52.4
52.4
12.5
10

20,845
4,586
2,155
265

843

28,694

Sunday hours appear under PERSONAL SERVICES on row
01610100/511590 OTHER SUPPORT STAFF SUNDAYS.
 Please see ATTACHMENT G for this calculation
Custodial Overtime is calculated for 75 hours of snow removal January
through April. This calculation includes the assumption that custodial staff
will need to be called in over the weekend to remove snow on average 4
times a season at overtime and call-back rates. During the FY18 Sunday
season approximately $625 was spent on snow removal.
The CWA Bargaining Unit awards a Uniform Allowance to Maintenance
Staff [one FT staffer receives a full allowance, and the evening part-timer
receives a pro-rated allowance). Circulation staff who work 15 or more
hours weekly on the Circulation desk receive an annual shoe allowance of
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610 - Library

Morrison - How do you determine staffing
levels?

610 - Library

FitzPatrick - Please provide a brief
explanation about how the new growth will
impact the library?

610 - Library

Galvin - Why is there an account for
“uniform allowances”?
Galvin - How many hours a week do the
Senior Librarian’s and staff librarians and
assistants work? (for each group)

610 - Library

Finance Committee

Response

$90 (four staff receive this).
 Please see ATTACHMENT E for this calculation
Staffing is determined by the number of hours mandated open per state
regulation, by usage and by the service and programmatic load offered
across the year. Using state-collated statistical data (the collection of
which is mandated annually by the state Board of Library Commissioners)
we are able to compare our staffing level to libraries in the town market
basket of like communities. The most recent Staffing Report showed
WESTFORD within .7 of one full-time-equivalent of the average for the 21
market basket communities.
New growth is projected to impact the Library in the following ways:
 Increased registrations and circulation
 Increased need for Children’s, Young Adult and Adult
Programming
 Increased Storytimes, Mother Goose Times, Book Clubs and dropin programs
 Increased expenditures on books and materials, until the formal
census for Westford hits 25,000 population… at which time
 Weekly hours must increase to 59 Hours per Week [this is
projected in the FY21 budget], and materials expenditures drop
to 13% of the budget (down from 15%)
PLEASE SEE ANSWER ABOVE.
Please see the attached ATTACHMENT R for a detailed spreadsheet of all
workers from Director through Pages, and the breakdown of their hours
per week and FY20 wages/steps:
• Director, Asst. Director and 4 Senior Librarians (non-union, full-
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610 - Library

Galvin - Are the librarians divided into shifts
and if so what are the hours?

610 Library Utilities

FitzPatrick - FY19 utilities are already over
budget. The FY2020 TMR budget is at the
current levels. Are the full year’s bills
already encumbered?

time) all work a combined 225 HPW
• Under CWA, 4 Staff Librarians work a combined 150 HPW
• Library Associates work a combined 256.5 HPW
• Library Technicians work a combined 51.5 HPW
Please see ATTACHMENT R.
Library shifts span from 7am until 10pm, Monday through Thursday, with
daytime only shifts Friday through Sunday. Shifts and hours vary, but
typical shifts span 10-3, 10-6, 1-9 or 6-9pm; staff all have a mix of
daytime, evening and weekend (Saturday and Sunday rotational) shifts.
FY19 Utilities appear to be over budget because an entire year of
expenditures is encumbered in the MUNIS system. In actuality, at 44% of
the way through the fiscal year, the Library Department has spent the
following:
521010
521030
523010

650 – Parks &
Grounds

Finance Committee

Greene - Parks & Grounds is moving to 65
Main St, correct? How much is the TRCCI
rent being reduced to allow for this
department to occupy space at 65 Main St?

Electricity
Gas
Water

$8,531.16 39%
$2,744.27 25%
$553.21 37%

$

Gas, which was underfunded in FY18, and Electricity which saw a balance
at year end of FY18, were both adjusted for FY19.
 Please see ACCOUNTS SUMMARY FY19
The Parks, Recreation and Cemetery Department will occupy 3,001 sq./ft.
of space at 65 Main Street. This is equivalent to 11% of the overall space
occupied by TRCCI under the lease. As a result, TRCCI rent was reduced
by 11%. For FY20, the base rent is reduced by $3,944 for the year. Under
the terms of the new lease, base rent is reduced by $4,620 in FY21 and
$4,943 in FY22.
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650 Parks and
Grounds – water

FitzPatrick - Why is water so high in FY19?

650 Parks and
Grounds – town
common
650 Parks and
grounds

FitzPatrick - What is included in town
common expense?

650 Parks and
grounds

Please explain the increase in the Heavy
Equipment Operator account- from 134K in
2019 to 163K in 2020?

There was a programming error on the irrigation control clock that
resulted in excess watering. The situation has been corrected. In
addition, the Water Department is working towards implementing a
network solution that will assist with overwatering/leak detection in real
time, rather than during quarterly meter reading.
The Town Common line is used for grounds maintenance expenses
associated with the Town Common, including irrigation water, fertilizer,
grass seed, mulch, flowers, etc.
The new vehicle request was not funded through capital. The Parks,
Recreation & Cemetery Department is being allocated an older vehicle
from the existing fleet.
We do anticipate a decrease in mileage reimbursements as staff utilize
this vehicle for daily departmental business. We will still have some staff
submitting mileage reimbursements due to use of personal vehicles to
accomplish Town work.
We do not anticipate a reduction in the vehicle maintenance expense
line. We may experience a slight increase in the line due to the age of the
vehicle, 2013. At the time of the budget submission, we were not aware
of the existing vehicle being allocated to our department and did not
include any increase for vehicle maintenance.
The increase in gasoline expense is based on FY18 actual expenditures on
fuel of $12,800. Fuel expense is shared between the General Fund and
the Fields Maintenance Revolving Fund.
In FY16 a grounds maintenance position was vacated due to retirement
and not backfilled. When the FY19 budget was being compiled, a grounds
maintenance position was moved from Parks and Grounds to the
Cemetery Department and not backfilled. Restoring the position lost in
Parks and Grounds was requested in the FY20 budget but deferred due to

Finance Committee

FitzPatrick - With the new vehicle from
capital is it anticipated mileage and maint
will decrease? Is that the reason for the
gasoline increase?
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650 Parks and
grounds

Please explain the increase in the Meeting
and Conference Account from $325.00 in FY
2019 to 2K in 2020?

660 – Land
Management

Pilachowski – If electricity was $4,100 in
fiscal 2018 and $4,500 was budgeted for
fiscal 2019, please explain why the fiscal
2020 TMR is $3,000.
Pilachowski – Please explain why water
increased from $2,375 in fiscal 2018 to a
budget of $3,500 in fiscal 2019 and a request
of $3,500 in fiscal 2020.
Greene - Why was there such a significant
decrease in EBC revenue from FY17 to FY18?

660 – Land
Management

660 – Land
Management
660 – Land
Management
670 – Historical
Commission
670 – Historical
Commission
670 – Historical
Commission

Finance Committee

Morrison - What accounts for the decrease
in revenue for East Boston Camps?
Pilachowski – How many bids were solicited
to paint the cottage at 4 Boston Road?
Galvin - Please explain the increase in the
electricity account, from 2.5K in 2019 to 3.5K
in 2020?
Galvin - Please explain the increase in the
“Building Maintenance” account from 4K in
2019 to 15.7K in 2020?

the global budget picture. Restoring this position remains a top
departmental priority as the inventory of facilities and areas requiring
grounds maintenance and upkeep expands.
The FY18 budget had limited funding for professional trade association
memberships and continuing education. The requested funding will
provide professional development opportunities for staff via industry
conferences and seminars.
This should be increased to $4,120 to match existing costs.
O’Donnell: I believe I lowered the incorrect expense line item. Electricity
and water should be updated to more accurately reflect FY18 actual
utility costs.
This should be decreased to $2,380 to be in line with the 2018 budget
expenditures.

The check from Marcus Lewis came in late and was posted to FY19.
Therefore, FY19 will look inflated in the next budget cycle as we will be
receiving another $20k this spring.
See above response and in addition please note there are fluctuations in
spring and fall rentals each year.
One, but it did not include prevailing wage. The project was not
approved in the operating budget
The FY20 budget is recommended at $3,900 for electricity. The FY18
actual was $3,852
The Historical Commission requested additional funds to paint the
cottage, but this was deferred to the capital committee. Building
maintenance was level funded at $4,000.
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